direct or unlimited impact on the Group as a whole (non-re-
course financing).

DIC Asset AG has agreed a customary level of credit with finan-
cial covenants (loan agreement clauses imposing financial ra-
tios). If the Company fails to comply with these clauses, banks
could modify their credit terms or demand the repayment of
some loans at short notice, which would have negative financial
implications. Essentially, the following covenants apply:

– DSCR (debt service coverage ratio): specifies the percentage
of expected interest plus repayment (principal repayment)
covered by rental income.

– LTV (loan-to-value): is a ratio expressing the loan amount as
a percentage of a property’s market value.

No shares in DIC Asset AG serve as collateral or parameters for
any of our loan agreements, and therefore the share price is ir-
relevant both with regard to termination and margins. Compli-
ance with credit clauses is monitored continuously and proac-

67

| MANAGEMENT REPORT | Expected Developments, Risks and Opportunities

Scenarios for change in capitalisation rate

Sc
en

ar
io

s
fo

r c
ha

ng
e

in
 d

is
co

un
tin

g
ra

te

+0.25 %

+0
.2

5
%

0
%

-0
.2

5
%

0 % -0.25 %

-72.5
EUR million

-27.5
EUR million

+22.2
EUR million

-37.6
EUR million

+/-0.0 +59.3
EUR million

+/-0.0 +45.1
EUR million

+97.7
EUR million

> Valuation

The market value of our real estate assets is calculated annually
by independent external valuers in accordance with interna-
tional guidelines. This value is subject to fluctuations, which
may be influenced by external factors such as the economic
situation, interest rate, rent and property-related factors such as
occupancy rate and the state of the property.

Changes in market values can have repercussions on the valu-
ation of fixed assets, the balance sheet structure as a whole and
financing conditions. To minimise risk, we pursue a well-bal-

[…]

rate, which can be derived from the average current yield on long-term, fixed income federal bonds
and a property-specific risk premium, which reflects the restricted fungibility of real estate invest-
ments in relation to more fungible forms of investment such as equities or bonds. The average
current yield recognised was 0.23 % to 2.16 %, (2015: 0.46 % to 2.53 %). The property-specific risk
premium was between 2.09 % and 5.84 % (2015: between 3.22 % and 5.54 %). The average discount
rate was 4.25 % to 8.0 % (2015: 5.75 % to 6.25 %).

The interest rate recognised for the capitalisation of the terminal value corresponds to the observ-
able interest rate in the current real estate capital market plus a property-specific risk premium. The
capitalisation rates recognised vary between 4.5 % and 7.25 % (2015: 5.00 % and 8.50 %) depending
on the quality, location and structure of the properties.

When investment property is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36, the carrying amounts
of the properties – with the exception of properties classified as non-current assets held for sale
– are compared with the properties’ values in use deduced from market values. The comparison

| NOTES | Balance Sheet Disclosures

105   104

Scenarios: changes of capitalisation rate

Sc
en

ar
io

s:
 c

ha
ng

es
 o

f d
is

co
un

t r
at

e

+0.25 %

+0
.2

5
%

0
%

-0
.2

5
%

0 % -0.25 %

 -106.0
EUR million

-43.1
EUR million

+26.0
EUR million

-63.8
EUR million

+/-0.0 +71.0
EUR million

-18.8
EUR million

+43.9
EUR million

+116.9
EUR million

uses gross market values, i.e. not including the transaction costs that may arise if the properties are
actually sold. In addition, parameters specific to the Company were used to calculate the reference
values. These parameters take account of the value in use of the properties in the context of their
use for business purposes. In this respect, the important factors are, in particular, the retention of
the property in the Group, the forecast cash flows arising as a result and the reduction in manage-
ment costs compared with the standard valuation due to the assets being managed in-house. An

[…]

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risk is presented using sensitivity analyses. These show the
effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income and expense,
other earnings items and, in the case of derivatives in a hedging relationship, the effects on the
hedging reserve in equity and the fair value of these derivatives. The sensitivity analyses are based
on the assumption that changes in market interest rates of non-derivative financial instruments
carrying fixed interest rates only affect earnings if these are measured at fair value. As a result, fixed-
rate financial instruments carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in
IFRS 7. Sensitivity analyses are therefore only conducted for financial derivatives (swaps) and varia-
ble-rate financial liabilities. For variable-rate financial debt, it is assumed that the amount of the
outstanding liability at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the full year. An increase
or decrease of the market interest rate by 100 basis points would have had the following effect on
earnings income and equity at the reporting date after taking deferred taxes into consideration:

in EUR thousand 2016 2015

+100 Bp -100 Bp +100 Bp -100 Bp
Effect on earnings from variable-rate loans and
borrowings -59 +59 - 1,419 +1,419
Effect on earnings from financial derivatives 0 0 1,667 136
Effect on equity from financial derivatives (swap) +53 -53 +12,338 -6,367

The interest rate risk of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities is described in the section
entitled “Liquidity risk”.

125

| NOTES | Contingent Liabilities

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Contingent liabilities
DIC Asset AG has provided the following sureties and guarantees:

Type of collateral Beneficiary Purpose Amount in
EUR

thousand

DIC Asset AG
share in EUR

thousand

Directly enforceable fixed liability
guarantee

Deutsche Hypotheken Bank AG, Berlin Hyp AG,
HSH Nordbank AG

Loan agreement, Commercial Portfolio 58,000 58,000

Directly enforceable guarantee Thoma Aufzüge GmbH Claims from the MT Porta construction project 105 105